

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2014 OCT 17 PM 12:44

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY *Cm*
DEPUTY

NO. 46333-4-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION II

FRANCES DU JU,

Appellant,

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., and BISHOP, MARSHALL &
WEIBEL, P.S. f/k/a BISHOP, WHITE, MARSHALL & WEIBEL, P.S.,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT BISHOP, MARSHALL & WEIBEL, P.S.

APPEAL FROM CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
The Honorable David E. Gregerson

David A. Weibel, WSBA No. 24031
Barbara L. Bollero, WSBA No. 28906
BISHOP, MARSHALL & WEIBEL, P.S.
720 Olive Way, Suite 1201
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 622-5306, Ext. 5918

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... iii

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW AND ARGUMENT 10

 A. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Awarding Summary Judgment Because Bishop did Not Violate the DTA and did Not Breach its Good Faith Duty to Ms. Ju..... 10

 1. Summary Judgment Awards are Reviewed *De Novo*. 10

 2. No Evidence of Bishop Committing an Unfair or Deceptive Act was Submitted. 10

 3. A Foreclosing Trustee Owes a Duty of Good Faith to a Deed of Trust Grantor..... 12

 4. Bishop Breached No Duty in Recording Its Appointment as Successor Trustee. 13

 5. Bishop Breached No Duty in Publication of the Notice of Trustee’s Sale..... 16

 6. Bishop Breached No Duty in Calculating the Opening Trustee’s Sale Bid..... 17

 7. The Trial Court Correctly Denied Additional Time to Submit a Proposed Affidavit First Mentioned in an Offer of Proof During Summary Judgment Argument..... 19

 8. Bishop Breached No Duty in Handling the Surplus Funds of the Trustee’s Sale. 22

 B. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Entering Partial Final Judgment Because There was No Just Reason For Delay... 23

 1. Partial Final Judgment Orders are Reviewed Under the Abuse of Discretion Standard..... 23

 2. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Determining as Timely a CR 54 Motion Served and Noted with Less Than 28 Days’ Notice.. 24

 3. Any Other Claimed Errors in Entering Partial Final Judgment have Been Waived and Abandoned. 26

 4. The Trial Court Appropriately Exercised its Discretion in Finding All CR 54(b) Requisites Satisfied. 26

C. No Settlement was Entered or is Enforceable Against Bishop ... 32

V. CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albice v. Premier Mortgage Servs. of Washington, Inc., 174 Wn.2d 560, 276 P.3d 1277 (2012).....	11, 17
Allen v. Graaf, 179 Wash. 431, 38 P.2d 236 (1934)	16
Campbell v. Westmoreland Farm, Inc., 403 F.2d 939, 942 (2d Cir. 1968)	27
Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. General Electric Corp., 446 U.S. 1, 100 S.Ct. 1460, 64 L.Ed.2d 1 (1980).....	27, 28
Del Guzzi Constr. Co. v. Global Northwest Ltd., 105 Wash.2d 878, 719 P.2d 120 (1986);	10
Doerflinger v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co., 88 Wn.2d 878, 567 P.2d 230 (1977). 27, 30	
Draft v. Dragt/DeTray, LLC, 139 Wn. App. 560 161 P.3d 473 (2007) ...	32
Fox v. Sunmaster Products, Inc., 115 Wn.2d 498, 798 P.2d 808 (1990... 27	
Gull Indus., Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., 181 Wn. App. 463, 326 P.3d 782 (2014).....	24
Hartley v. State, 103 Wn.2d 768, 774, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....	10
Herron v. Tribune Pub. Co., Inc., 108 Wn.2d 162, 736 P.2d 249, 255 (1987).....	10
In re Estate of Toland, 180 Wn.2d 836, 329 P.3d 878 (2014)	24
Klem v. Washington Mut. Bank, 176 Wn.2d 771, 790, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013)	12, 13
Lakey v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc., 176 Wn.2d 909, 296 P.3d 860 (2013)	24
Lewis v. Bell, 45 Wn. App. 192, 724 P.2d 425 (1986)	20

Loeffelholz v. Citizens for Leaders with Ethics and Accountability Now (C.L.E.A.N.), 119 Wn. App. 665, 82 P.3d 1199 (2004).....	24
Nelbro Packing Co. v. Baypack Fisheries, L.L.C., 101 Wn. App. 517, 6 P.3d 22 (2000).....	27, 28
Pacific Sound Resources v. Burl. Northern Santa Fe R.R. Corp., 130 Wn. App. 926, 940, n. 21, 125 P.3d 981, rev. den'd., 158 Wn.2d 1011, 145 P.3d 1214 (2005).....	26
Schiffman v. Hanson Excavating Co., 82 Wn.2d 681, 513 P.2d 29 (1973)	28
State v. Bello, 142 Wn. App. 930, 176 P.3d 554, rev. den'd. 164 Wn.2d 1015, 195 P.3d 88 (2008).....	10, 24, 26
Steward v. Good, 51 Wn. App. 509, 517, 754 P.2d 150 (1988).....	11
Strong v. Clark, 56 Wn.2d 230, 352 P.2d 183 (1960).....	16
Tank v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., 105 Wn.2d 381, 715 P.2d 1133 (1986).....	10
Turner v. Kohler, 54 Wn. App. 688, 693, 775 P.2d 474 (1989).....	20
Udall v. T.D. Escrow Svcs., Inc., 159 Wn.2d 903, 154 P.3d 882 (2007) ..	11
Statutes	
RCW 19.86	1
RCW 61.24.010(2).....	14, 15
RCW 61.24.010(4).....	passim
RCW 61.24.040(7).....	5, 16
RCW 61.24.050(2)(a)(i)	5, 18, 19
RCW 61.24.050(2)(a).	19
RCW 61.24.070(1).....	17

RCW 61.24.080	6, 18, 22, 23
RCW 61.24.080(1).....	6
RCW 61.24.080(3).....	6, 22, 23
RCW 61.24.130	5
RCW 61.24.135(1).....	11
RCW 61.24.135(2)(a)	12
RCW 65.08.070	15

Rules

CR 54(b)	passim
CR 56(c).....	2, 24, 33
CR 56(f).....	20, 21
CR 6(a), (d), and (e).....	25
